## RESOLUTION 98 - 34

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING LEGISLATION THAT WOULD PROVIDE ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY AND FLEXIBILITY FOR COUNTIES DEALING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS AND INCREASING THE THRESHOLD FOR SMALL SCALE AMENDMENTS.

WHEREAS, legislation is necessary in order to provide additional authority and flexibility to counties regarding the Comprehensive Planning process; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the threshold by which counties can approve small scale amendments; and

WHEREAS, existing legislation creates lengthy and costly processes for developing projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County urges Senator Williams to assist the Small County Coalition in its efforts regarding the Comprehensive Planning process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 9th day of February, 1998, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- 1. The Board of County Commissioners commends Senator Williams for his interest and concern regarding the County's authority dealing with the Comprehensive Planning process.
- 2. The Board of County Commissioners urges Senator Williams to, in concert with the Small County Coalition, propose legislation that would assist counties in Comprehensive Planning processes and eliminating unnecessary regulatory burdens for small counties.
- 3. The Board of County Commissioners is willing to provide County staff to assist with information or any assistance in

drafting said legislation.

A copy of this Resolution be delivered to Senator Williams as well as representatives of the Small County Coalition.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S.

c26/a:c-plan.res